

No. 22-1074

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE SHEETZ,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the California Court of
Appeal, Third Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Elizabeth Milito
Rob Smith
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, INC.
555 12th Street, NW
Ste. 1001
Washington, DC 20004
elizabeth.milito@nfib.org
rob.smith@nfib.org

*Counsel for NFIB Small
Business Legal Center,
Inc.*

Dave C. Tryon
Jay R. Carson
Counsel of Record
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org
j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org

*Counsel for The Buckeye
Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine and
the Increasing Need for Its Protections4

II. The Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause Does
Not Distinguish Between Administrative and
Legislative Takings.....8

III. *Knight v. Nashville Metropolitan Government
of Nashville & Davidson County, Tennessee*
Provides a Clear View of the Universal
Application of the Unconstitutional
Conditions Doctrine11

IV. The Court Should Remind Legislatures and
Executives Alike That They Must Respect
Private Property.....16

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	4, 15
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	16
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	2, 8, 15
<i>Country Mill Farms, LLC v. City of E. Lansing</i> , 280 F.Supp.3d 1029 (W.D. Mich. 2017)	12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	3, 11, 13, 16
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	9
<i>Knight v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County Tennessee</i> , 67 F.4th 816 (6th Cir. 2023).....	3, 4, 9, 11-16
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	2, 3, 4, 13
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Com’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	3, 11, 13, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019)	4

<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540, 103 S. Ct. 1997, 76 L.Ed. 2d 129 (1983)	13
<i>Sackett v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	2
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023)	2, 16, 17
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023)	2
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2-4, 8-15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William Baude, <i>Rethinking the Federal Eminent Domain Power</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 1738 (2013)	10
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 135 (1765)	9
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1871)	10, 14, 16
Adam B. Cox and Adam M. Samantha, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions Questions Everywhere: The Implications of Exit and Sorting for Constitutional Law and Theory</i> , 5 J. Legal Analysis 61 (2013)	5

James Ely, Jr. “ <i>That Due Satisfaction May be Made:</i> ” <i>the Fifth Amendment and the Origins of the Compensation Principle</i> , 36 Am. Legal Hist. 1 (1992)	14
Richard Epstein, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power and the Limits of Consent</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1988)	4, 5, 6
Louis W. Fisher, <i>Contracting Around the Constitution: An Anticommodificationist Perspective on Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 21 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1167 (2019)	4, 5
Philip Hamburger, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions: The Irrelevance of Consent</i> , 98 V. L. Rev. 479 (2012)	5
Matthew P. Harrington, “ <i>Public Use</i> ” and the <i>Original Understanding of the So-Called “Takings” Clause</i> , 53 Hastings L.J. 1738 (2002)	10
6 Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> (1905)	8
George Bernard Shaw, <i>Everybody’s Political What’s What?</i> (1944)	6
William B. Stoebuck, <i>A General Theory of Eminent Domain</i> , 47 WASH. L. REV. 553 (1972)	9
